



\$~14

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 1598/2012

M/S DAULAT RAM SWEET & RESTAURANTS(P)

LTD

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Suman Chaudhary, Adv.
(Mob.9711118353, Email:
sehrawatlawoffice@gmail.com)
(Ch. No.154-155, Western Wing,
Tis Hazari Courts,
Delhi-110054)

versus

AFJAL N LEWIS

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Shikha Kaushik, Adv.
(joined through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

06.03.2024

CS(OS) 1598/2012

At this stage, learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that that she has received further instructions from the plaintiff and that as per the said instructions received from the plaintiff, the matter has already been settled between the parties and the entire terms of the settlement have been complied with by the plaintiff. It is stated by learned counsel for the defendant that she has no instructions with regard to any such settlement. So, the learned counsel for the plaintiff is directed to place the requisite documents on record as per law in support of her submission made today within two weeks with copy to the opposite side.

As per office note, physical copy of Evidence Affidavit of DW1 is on record. It is stated by learned counsel for the plaintiff that she has not received copy of the same, to which learned counsel for the defendant



undertakes to supply the same within one week through email.

It be also noted that the matter is pending since 2012 and needs to be disposed of expeditiously. It be noted that the counsel for the plaintiff has been appearing in the present matter quite irregularly which has caused undue delay in disposal of the present matter. Hence, she is directed to ensure her regular appearance in future.

Re-notify the matter for further proceedings/DE on 20.08.2024.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 6, 2024/ab

Click here to check corrigendum, if any