



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1598/2012**

M/S DAULAT RAM SWEET & RESTAURANTS(P)

LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Dr. Suman Chaudhary & Mr.
Vishvender Singh, Advs.
(appeared through VC)

versus

AFJAL N LEWIS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vishvanath Agarwal & Ms.
Kiran Bala Agarwal, Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

30.04.2026

%

**I.A.No.48840/2024 (under Order I Rule 10 CPC filed
on behalf of Sh. Manjeet Lochav seeking imleadment as
plaintiff no.2)**

1. No reply has been filed till date on behalf of the defendant.
2. Learned counsel for the defendant seeks a last opportunity, submitting that certain certified copies from the Ministry of Corporate Affairs are required to be procured, on account of which the reply could not be finalized.
3. The request is strongly opposed by learned counsel for the applicant on the ground that sufficient opportunities have already been granted and non-filing of reply is



delaying adjudication of the captioned IA, while the matter is already at the stage of defendant's evidence.

4. Heard. Considered.
5. In the interest of justice, a last and final opportunity is granted to the defendant to file reply to the captioned IA within four weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter.
6. It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted and failure to file reply within the time granted shall result in automatic closure of the right to file the same.

CS(OS) 1598/2012

7. The matter is at the stage of defendant's evidence. IA No. 48840/2024 is required to be adjudicated prior to proceeding further with defendant's evidence.
8. Let pleadings in the said IA be completed.
9. List for completion of pleadings and arguments on IA No. 48840/2024 on **24.09.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 30, 2026/nk